

28 M A C T 926/22
HASAN BANO Vs. PARAMJEET SINGH

23.05.2023

Present: Sh. Manoj Kumar, Ld. counsel alongwith petitioner.
None for R1 and R2.
Ms. Umesh Kaushal, Ld. counsel for R3.

An application on behalf of petitioner under Rule 18 of the Delhi Motor Accident Claim Tribunal Rules, 2008 for direction to medical superintendent of Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Hospital, Rohini, New Delhi to assess the disability and issue the disability certificate filed.

Heard on this application. Record perused.

Counsel for injured/petitioner prays that directions be given to the concerned hospital to issue the disability certificate after assessing the injury.

In the interest of justice Medical Superintendent, of Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Hospital, Rohini, New Delhi is directed to constitute the Medical Board as per rules and issue the necessary disability certificate after proper examination in accordance with law. Needful be done as expeditiously as possible. Injured to approach the concerned hospital for needful. Application stands *allowed* and disposed off accordingly.

Separate order be sent to concerned Medical Superintendent, Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Hospital, Rohini, New Delhi. Copy of this order be also sent alongwith separate order.

Copy of the application u/o 1 Rule 10 CPC for impeaded the driver, owner and insurance company of Vehicle no.PB-65AS-5574 as respondent supplied to the petitioner.

Ld. counsel for petitioner seeks time to file reply and details of the owner, driver and insurer of the vehicle no.PB-65AS-5574.

Now to come up for reply on the application on **17.07.2023**.

(Dr. V. K. Dahiya)
ADJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,
23.05.2023